

"Balance of the ESRM"
Rule 46.3.2 and Rule 46.3.3

Dollar Reconciliations					Cost Month March 2017	
1	Rule 46.3.3.1 Actual Electricity Supply Costs				\$	58,790,915.86
	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Self-Reconciling Mechanisms and Adjustments					
2	Actual OMVC of Legacy Hedges (excluding NYPA R&D Contracts)				\$	7,184,914.260
3	Actual OMVC of Nine Mile 2 RSA Agreement				\$	-
4	Actual OMVC of NYPA R&D Contracts				\$	157,569.99
5	Actual OMVC of New Hedges				\$	8,262,358.71
6	Subtotal				\$	15,604,842.96
7	Actual Market Cost of Electricity Supply (Line 1 minus Line 6)				\$	43,186,072.90
8	Rule 46.1 ESCost Revenue from All Commodity Customers				\$	34,821,826.98
9	Balance of the ESRM (Line 7 minus Line 8)				\$	8,364,245.92
	Rule 46.3.2 Mass Market Adjustment					
	Service Classification	ISO Zone (Subzone#)	Forecast Commodity Rate	Actual Commodity Rate	Actual Hedged Sales Volumes (kWh)	Mass Market Adjustment
10	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	0.02728	0.02904	173,225,947	\$ 304,877.67
11		B - Genesee (29)	0.02653	0.02856	56,809,308	\$ 115,322.90
12		C - Central (2)	0.02768	0.02982	152,828,994	\$ 327,054.05
13		D - North (31)	0.02357	0.02267	14,265,297	\$ (12,838.77)
14		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.02822	0.03000	116,755,565	\$ 207,824.91
15		F - Capital (4)	0.03590	0.04364	267,145,660	\$ 2,067,707.41
16	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	0.02801	0.02894	8,013,905	\$ 7,452.93
17		B - Genesee (29)	0.02719	0.02842	2,185,905	\$ 2,688.66
18		C - Central (2)	0.02839	0.02965	6,735,753	\$ 8,487.05
19		D - North (31)	0.02421	0.02228	663,548	\$ (1,280.65)
20		E - Mohawk V (3)	0.02895	0.02982	5,482,688	\$ 4,769.94
21		F - Capital (4)	0.03648	0.04328	13,018,607	\$ 88,526.53
22	Sum Lines 10 through Line 21					\$ 3,120,592.62
23	Rule 46.3.3 Supply Service Adjustment (Line 9 minus Line 22)				\$	5,243,653.30
24	'Balance of the ESRM' plus Sales Reconciliation, calculated for March 2017 Billing				\$	(21,849,340.25)
25	'Balance of the ESRM' Billed in March 2017				\$	(20,026,696.83)
26	Balance of the ESRM Sales Reconciliation for May 2017 billing (Line 24 minus Line 25)				\$	(1,822,643.42)
	Rate Calculations					
27	Forecast Total Commodity Sales for Billing Month (kWh)					957,333,255
28	Supply Service Adjustment factor for all Commodity Customers ((Line 23 / Line 27)					0.005477
29	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor (Line 26/ Line 27)					(0.001904)
	Balance of the ESRM Rates (\$/kWh)					
30	Unhedged & MHP customers (Line 28 + Line 29)					0.003573
	Balance of the ESRM Rates SC-1 and SC-2ND Customers(\$/kWh):					
			Forecast Commodity Sales for Billing Month	Mass Market Adjustment Factor	Supply Service Adj Factor	Balance of the ESRM Reconciliation Factor
31	S.C. No. 1	A - West (1)	143,648,488	0.002122	0.005477	(0.001904)
32		B - Genesee (29)	45,534,040	0.002533	0.005477	(0.001904)
33		C - Central (2)	122,186,069	0.002677	0.005477	(0.001904)
34		D - North (31)	10,096,098	(0.001272)	0.005477	(0.001904)
35		E - Mohawk V (3)	89,194,821	0.002330	0.005477	(0.001904)
36		F - Capital (4)	208,031,315	0.009939	0.005477	(0.001904)
37	S.C. No. 2ND	A - West (1)	6,151,449	0.001212	0.005477	(0.001904)
38		B - Genesee (29)	1,730,267	0.001554	0.005477	(0.001904)
39		C - Central (2)	5,002,815	0.001696	0.005477	(0.001904)
40		D - North (31)	443,969	(0.002885)	0.005477	(0.001904)
41		E - Mohawk V (3)	4,001,861	0.001192	0.005477	(0.001904)
42		F - Capital (4)	9,463,007	0.009355	0.005477	(0.001904)
			645,484,199			

New Hedge Adjustment
Rule 46.3.1

Portfolio Zones A-E

	<u>March 2017</u>	<u>May 2017</u>
1 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 5,403,737.24
2 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 6,179,326.08	
3 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ 6,017,948.12	
4 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ -	
5 Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3 + Line 4)	\$ 12,197,274.20	
6 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 12,237,318.80	
7 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 5 - Line 6)		\$ (40,044.60)
8 New Hedge Adjustment for May 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 7)		\$ 5,363,692.64
<u>Rate Calculation</u>		<u>Billing Month</u> <u>May 2017</u>
9 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		427,989,877
10 New Hedge Adjustment (Line 8/ Line 9)		\$ 0.012532

Portfolio Zone F

	<u>March 2017</u>	<u>May 2017</u>
11 Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges		\$ 3,099,027.96
12 Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of New Hedges	\$ 2,083,032.63	
13 Prior New Hedge Adjustment reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ 8,028,810.97	
14 Prior Supply Reconciliation Balance reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ -	
15 Intended Billing (Line 12 + Line 13 + Line 14)	\$ 10,111,843.60	
16 New Hedge Adjustment Billed Revenue	\$ 11,445,630.28	
17 Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 15 - Line 16)		\$ (1,333,786.68)
18 New Hedge Adjustment for May 2017 Billing (Line 11 + Line 17)		\$ 1,765,241.28
<u>Rate Calculation</u>		<u>Billing Month</u> <u>May 2017</u>
19 Forecast SC-1 and SC-2ND Commodity Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		217,494,322
20 New Hedge Adjustment (Line 18/ Line 19)		\$ 0.008116

Legacy Transition Charge
Rule 46.2
(exclusive of the Rule 46.2.6 NYPA Benefit)

		<u>March 2017</u>	<u>May 2017</u>
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges		\$ 6,619,232.52
2	Scheduled Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit		\$ -
3	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of Legacy Hedges	\$ 7,184,914.26	
4	Nine Mile 2 RSA Credit	\$ -	
5	Prior LTC reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ 2,500,053.52	
6	Intended Billing (Line 3 + Line 4 + Line 5)	\$ 9,684,967.78	
7	Legacy Transition Charge Billed Revenue	\$ 8,571,729.48	
8	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 6 - Line 7)		\$ 1,113,238.30
9	Legacy Transition Charge for May 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 2 + Line 8)		\$ 7,732,470.82
<u>Rate Calculation</u>			<u>Billing Month</u> <u>May 2017</u>
10	Forecast Total Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh) *		2,204,710,160
11	Legacy Transition Charge (Line 9/ Line 10)		\$ 0.003507

Nine Mile 2 Revenue Sharing Agreement
Rule 46.2.7
Record of Quarterly Payments and Calculation of Interest on Deferred RSA Credits

Billing Month	Beginning Balance (A)	RSA Collection from Constellation (B)	Credit of Prior Month Interest (C)	Credit One-Third RSA Collection (D)	Interest Credited In Advance (E)	TOTAL RSA CREDIT (F)	Monthly Activity (G)	Customer			Current Month Earned Interest (K)	Ending Balance (L)	Month Payment is Received
								Balance for Interest Calc (H)	Deposit Rate (Annual) (I)	Deposit Rate (Monthly) (J)			
May-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2015
Jun-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	May 2015
Jul-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	June 2015
Aug-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	July 2015
Sep-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	August 2015
Oct-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	September 2015
Nov-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	October 2015
Dec-15	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	November 2015
Jan-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	December 2015
Feb-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	January 2016
Mar-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	February 2016
Apr-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	March 2016
May-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2016
Jun-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	May 2016
Jul-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	June 2016
Aug-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	July 2016
Sep-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	August 2016
Oct-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	September 2016
Nov-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	October 2016
Dec-16	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	November 2016
Jan-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	December 2016
Feb-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	January 2017
Mar-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	February 2017
Apr-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	March 2017
May-17	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0.00%	\$0.00	\$0.00	April 2017

NYPA Hydropower Benefit Mechanism ("NYPA Benefit")**Rule 46.2.6**

NYPA R&D CONTRACTS		March 2017	May 2017
1	Forecast Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts		\$ (237,453.28)
2	Actual Net Market Value (OMVC) of NYPA R&D Contracts	\$ 157,569.99	
3	Prior NYPA R&D reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ 349,678.24	
4	Intended Billing (Line 2 + Line 3)	\$ 507,248.23	
5	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) Billed Revenue	\$ 626,329.63	
6	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 4 - Line 5)		\$ (119,081.40)
7	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) for May 2017 Billing (Line 1 + Line 6)		\$ (356,534.68)
Rate Calculation			Billing Month May 2017
8	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		770,296,808
9	NYPA Benefit (R&D Contracts) rate (Line 7/ Line 8)		\$ (0.000463)

RECHARGE NY RESIDENTIAL CONSUMER DISCOUNT (RCD) PAYMENT		March 2017	May 2017
10	RCD Payment for upcoming billing month		\$ (761,566.67)
11	Actual RCD Payment Booked	\$ (761,566.67)	
12	Prior RCD Payment reconciliation calculated for March 2017 Billing	\$ 450.49	
13	Intended Billing (Line 11 + Line 12)	\$ (761,116.18)	
14	NYPA Benefit (RCD) Billed Revenue	\$ (728,770.20)	
15	Reconciliation of NYPA RCD Billed Revenue (Line 13 - Line 14)		\$ (32,345.98)
16	Actual RAD payment Booked	\$ (276,933.33)	
17	NYPA Benefit (RAD) Billed Revenue	\$ (254,540.55)	
18	Reconciliation of Billed Revenue (Line 16 - Line 17)		\$ (22,392.78)
19	NYPA Benefit (RCD) for May 2017 Billing (Line 10 + Line 15+ Line 18)		\$ (816,305.42)
Rate Calculation			Billing Month May 2017
20	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C Delivery Sales in Billing Month (kWh)		770,296,808
21	NYPA Benefit (RCD) rate (Line 19/ Line 20)		\$ (0.001060)

RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL DISCOUNT (RAD) PAYMENT		May 2017
22	NYPA RAD Payment for upcoming billing month	\$ (276,933.33)
Rate Calculation		Billing Month May 2017
23	Forecast SC-1 and SC-1C RAD Customers Sales in Billing month (kWh)	6,621,307
24	NYPA Benefit (RAD) rate (Line 22/ Line 23)	\$ (0.041825)

Supply Reconciliation Balance**Rule 46.3.4**

FOR THE BILLING MONTH OF
May 2017

1	Beginning Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
		Total Customer Reconciliations	Zone A-E Mass Market	Zone F Mass Market	Unhedged	
2	NHA	\$ (1,373,831.28)	\$ (40,044.60)	\$ (1,333,786.68)		
3	MMA	\$ 3,120,592.62	\$ 964,358.68	\$ 2,156,233.94		
4	SSA	\$ 5,243,653.30	\$ 2,344,252.14	\$ 1,191,293.43	\$ 1,708,107.73	
5	Balance of ESRM	\$ (1,822,643.42)	\$ (814,839.48)	\$ (414,082.13)	\$ (593,721.81)	
6	Total Reconciliations Available	\$ 5,167,771.21	\$ 2,453,726.73	\$ 1,599,658.56	\$ 1,114,385.92	
7	Flex Account Adjustment		\$ -	\$ -		
8	Net Monthly Customer Charges / (Credits) (Lines 2+3+4+5+7)		\$ 2,453,726.73	\$ 1,599,658.56	\$ 1,114,385.92	
9	Ending Balance Deferred	\$	-	\$	-	
10	Forecast Sales		427,989,877	217,494,322		
11	Supply Balance Reconciliation Rate (Line 7 / Line 10)	\$	-	\$	-	